to finance a project or projects and to loan the proceeds of such110

bonds to the company pursuant to a loan agreement.111

SECTION 4. Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of this112

act, exclusive of bonds issued to provide for the refunding of113

outstanding bonds, shall not exceed Twenty-five Million Dollars114

($25,000,000.00).115

SECTION 5. The principal of, redemption premium, if any, and116

interest on the bonds shall be payable solely out of and shall be117

secured by a pledge of the revenues and income received by the118

company in connection with the hospital and/or any one or more of119